During the year, the following changes were effected in 

the Share Capital of your Company:-

i)	 Increase in Authorised Share Capital

The Authorised Share Capital of Your Company was 

increased from Rs. 6,00,00,000 (Rupees Six Crore) to  

Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Crore) divided 

into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of  

Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) each on July 22, 2017.

ii)	 Issue of Bonus Shares

During the Year under review, 1,38,69,441 No. of Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each, fully paid up were allotted as Bonus Shares 
in proportion of 3 (Three) equity shares for every 1(One) equity share i.e in the ratio of 3:1on July 26, 2017.

[...]

Your Company has neither invited nor accepted any deposits from public within the meaning of Section 73 of the Companies 
Act, 2013 read with Companies (Acceptance of Deposits) Rules 2014 during the financial year ended March 31, 2018.

7.	T ransfer to Reserves 

Your Company has transferred a sum of Rs. 15,51,23,625.60/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Fifty One Lakh Twenty Three Thousand 
Six Hundred Twenty Five and Sixty Paisa Only) to General Reserves for the financial year ended March 31, 2018.

8.	E xtract of Annual Return

As required pursuant to Section 92(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 12 (1) of the Companies (Management 
and Administration) Rules, 2014 an extract of the Annual Return in MGT 9 are placed on the website of the Company

[...]

Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 regarding Conservation 
of Energy and Technology Absorption are not applicable to 
the Company and hence have not been provided.

25.	 Foreign Exchange Earnings and Outgo 

The Company has incurred an expenditure of Rs. 
2,60,56,765.40/- (Rupees Two Crore Sixty Lakhs Fifty Six 
Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Five and Fourty paisa) in 
foreign exchange and earned Rs. Nil in foreign exchange 
during the Financial Year 2017-18.

26.	 Listing With Stock Exchanges:

The Company was unlisted Public Company and listed 
during the year under review on BSE SME Platform on